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IN THE CENTRAL -ADnrNISTRATIUE TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI

• ' /
0.A.No.2546/90 DATE OF DECISION . ^

SHRI HAR GOVIND — APPLICANT

vs

UNION OF INDIA — RESPONDENT

CORAn

SHRI D.K. CHAKRAyORTY, HON'BLE MEMBER (a)

SHRI O.P. SHARMA, HON'BLE MEMBER (3)

FOR THE APPLICANT APPLICANT IN PERSON

FOR THE RESPONDENT SHRI K.C.MITTAL.

- •' *

1, Whether Reporters of local papers may be m
alloued to see the Judgement? i

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

JUDGEMENT

(DELI\/ERED by SHRI J.P, SHARMA. HON'BLE MEMBER (3))

-The applicant, Postal Assistant, O.H«Q. Post Office,

Nsu Delhi, filed this application under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 aggrieved by the order

dated 19-1-1987 passed by Sr.Supdt, of Post Office, South

East Div-sion, New Delhi, order dated 6-11-1987 passed by

Director Postal Services, order dated 17-3-1982 aassed by

Member (Parsdririal)-Postal Services Board and order dated

24-4-1990 passed by Desk Officer, (Uig.IIl) Department of

Posts, order in the name of the President (Annexurs A-1 to
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Annexurs A-4). Thara uas a disciplinary prQce;3dings

against the applicant under Rule 15 of the C.C.S. (CCA)

Rules, 1965 and the penalty of uithholding ona increment

for a period of one year, uithout affecting future

increments, uas imposed. Uhen the applicant appealed

against tha above punishment order to the Director

Postal Ssruices, he ordered uithholding of next increment

for two years uithout cumulative effect. The applicant

has prayed for the following main reliefs:-

i) All orders mentioned in paras 1,1 to 1,4

(Annexures A-1 to A-4) may kindly be struck

doun being arbitrary and violatiue of the

rules and the penalties be set aside.

ii) All the consequential benefits be granted to

the applicant.

2, The facts of the case are that the applicant on

14-9-1985 addrassad a complaint to the Minister of

Communication, Government of India, regarding the corrupt

practices of SPFi, DHQ P.O. An enquiry uas conducted and

the allegations made by the applicant uere found to be

totally false and baseless by the v/igilence department.

The applicant, therefore,- uas served uith a charge sheet

under Rule 15 of the C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 dated

28-7-1986 (Annexure A-IO). The imputation of misconduct

is as follous:-

i
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"Sh. Har Gouind uhils uorking as P/A DHQ PO

made a complaint dated 29-1-1985 to P.n.Ge Delhi

Circle regarding misuse of Pouer for wrongful

personal gains by Sh, K.K.Chhadra (name urittan

as K.K.Dhir) the then 3PP1 (HSG-l) DHQ PO and 3h.

R.K.Sharma ASPM.

Investigations uere made by the Circle

Office and the complaint made by Sh. Har Gouind

P/A uas found totally false and baseless,

Sh.Har Govind P/A is therefore alleged to

have acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govt.Saruant.

He is therefore alleged to have violated the provisio

of Rule 3(l)(iii) of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1964.

3. The applicant did not submit any reply or

explanation but made an application requesting far

access to some relevant documents. According to the

applicant he was notalloued thosa documents, nor any

reasons uara assigned. Finally, the disciplinary

authority imposed minor penalty upon the applicant of

withholding of naxt increment for a period of one ysar

without affecting future increments. Thereafter the •

applicant preferred an appeal, and the appellate

authority enhanced the penalty to withholding of next '

increment for a period of two years without cumulative

effect. This order has been upheld even upto the

higher authoritias. The applicant also assailed the

said order, that the order of Respondent No,2 bears no

discussion- of any evidence to reach the conclusion :jhich
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ha reached relating to enhancing of the punishment,

4. The respondents contested the application and filed

the reply stating that the apolication is barred by

limitation under Sec.21 of the Administrativ/e Tribunals

Act, 1985, It is stated that the applicant, while

working as Postal Assistant at DHQ Post Office, Neu Delhi

made a serious complaint on 29-1-1985 against his

superiors i.e. Shri K.K. Dhir, the then Sub Postmaster

D.H.Q. Post Office, New Delhi and Shri R.K.Sharma the

then Assistant Sub Postmaster of the same Post Office.

Investigations uere made thoroughly into the matter

and in the result the complaint made by the applicant was

found to be totally false and baseless. The applicant

uas proceeded under Rule 16 for a minor penalty and uas

punished. The applicant made an appeal against the

punishment order, but the same has been rejicted. The

appellate authority enhanced the punishment as it

obserued that the punishment awarded to the applicant

uas not commensurate with the grav/ity of office.

5. It is further stated in reply that the applicant

did not file any reply to the article of charges in spits

of giving notices. The inquiry was conducted and

reasonable opportunity was provided to the applicant to

defend his case. The right of the applicant of access to

official records is not unlimited and it is open to the

•I
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disciplinary authority to deny such access if in its

opinion it is not desirable in the public interest to allou

access to such records. It is stated that since the

Vireliminary enquiry report was a confidential documant in
(

this case giving of access to the applicant to such

document was not in the public interest,

6. Ue have heard the applicant in person.and the learned

counsel for the respondents. The applicant did not

submit any reply or representation to the article of

charges, quoted above, against him. The Oirector of

Uigilsnce wanted from the applicant whether he had made any

complaint against Shri Ohir and Shri Sharma to uhich ha

replied in affirmative. Thus when the applicant has not

filed any statement of defence then it cannot be said that

the case of the applicant was not considered on the basis

of available record,

7. The grievance of the applicant is that he has

requested in his application dated 5-8-1986 for the

supply ,of the documents before submitting any reply:-

(1) ny complaints dated 29-1-1985 to P.H.G. and

all its reminders,

t

(2) Investigation report or reports in respect

of the above complaint.

(3) All records and docjmants mantionad in the
\

above said complaints.

i
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Houeuer, the respondent replied as under to the

applicant in terms of his letter dated 5th August, 19851-

"Uith reference to your application dated

5th August, 1986 it is intimated that you should

have a copy of your oun complaint with you, hououer

a copy of the same can be perused at this affic3»

2. Item No.2 cannot be supplied.

3. You should be specific about the documents,

mentioned in No,3",

9, Ue find that the applicant was called in the inquiry

to give his statement by the~ v/igilence. The enquiry by

v/igilence officer did consider his statement regarding

allegations made in the complaint against superior officer

Thus the non supply of document does not effect in any uiay

the findings of the D.£. It uas an-inquiry for a minor

punishment and applicant uas giuen due opportunity for

filing his defence. The punishment uas enhanced by memo

dated 6-11-1987 passed by D.P.S. after giving notice to

the applicant (Annexure A-2), There is nothing uhich

could shouj that there yas any illegality or irregularity

committed in the procedure. The charges against the

applicant uere considered on the basis of record available

and the applicant cannot have any grudge against that.

Further the Enquiry Officer did not rely on the prelimi

nary report of vigilence enquiry in coming to the conclu

sion reached in the Enquiry Report,

I.



10* It is furthar argued that his appeal uas urongly

decided by respondent No,3, Then the applicant mads an

appeal to the President. Ue, have considered that aspect

too. Ue do not find that there is breach of any rule

or tha principlas of natural justice in the inquiry nor

there is any arbitrary action on the part of the respondent

in denying the reasonable opportunity to the applicant.

11. The applicant himself did not avail of the opportunity

to file a reply to the article of charges. Ue find that

there is no force in the application. ^Je, therefore, dismiss

this application at the admission stage itself being deuoid

of merits leaving the oarties to bear their oun costs.
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( 3.P. SHARPIA )
MEMBER (3)' ^

r-C'iff!
( O.K. CHAKRAUORTY )

MEMBER (a)


